

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ELIZABETH AGUILERA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEROY BACA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SHERIFF  
OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

PAUL B. BEACH  
*Counsel of Record*

JIN S. CHOI

LAWRENCE BEACH ALLEN & CHOI, PC

100 West Broadway, Suite 1200

Glendale, California 91210-1219

Telephone (818) 545-1925

*Attorneys for Respondents Leroy Baca, et al.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. The Assault Of A Member Of The Public Giving Rise To Petitioners' Suit .....	3
II. The Proceedings In The District Court And The Court Of Appeals .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Petition Seeks Review Of An Issue Not Raised In This Action .....	12
II. This Court Declined To Review This Issue Last Term .....	15
III. The Petitioners Were Not Punished For Exer- cising Their Fifth Amendment Rights .....	16
IV. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court's Jurisprudence And Does Not Create An Inter-Circuit Conflict That Warrants Review .....	21
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That Petitioners' Fifth Amendment Rights Were Not Violated .....	21
B. The Court Of Appeals' Proper Appli- cation Of Controlling Precedent And Its Narrowly-Crafted Holding Did Not Create Or Broaden Any Material Inter- Circuit Conflict .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. Petitioners' Contention That There Is Rampant Confusion About Applying <i>Garrity</i> Is Patently Untrue And Contradicted By Four Decades Of Case Law .....	32
A. Petitioners Have Made Absolutely No Showing That Law Enforcement Officers Who Have Engaged In Criminal Activity Are Escaping Prosecution Because Of Any Purported Confusion Caused By <i>Garrity</i> .....	32
B. Review Is Not Needed To Cure Any Purported Confusion About <i>Garrity</i> , As Evidenced By 40 Years Of Case Law And The Lack Of Amicus Support By Agencies Who Prosecute Law Enforcement Officers .....	33
C. There Is No Compelling Need For This Court To Write Into The Constitution A New Rule, Especially One That Could Have Dire Consequences.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103, 122 S.Ct. 511 (2001).....	14
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 90 S.Ct. 1598 (1970).....	14
<i>Atwell v. Lisle Park District</i> , 286 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Butler v. Curry</i> , 528 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157, 125 S.Ct. 577 (2004).....	14
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321, 97 S.Ct. 2720 (1977).....	14
<i>Dwan v. City of Boston</i> , 329 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273, 88 S.Ct. 1913 (1968).....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Garrity v. State of New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S.Ct. 616 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Modrowski v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 252 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Northwest Acceptance Corp. v. Lynnwood Equipment, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206, 118 S.Ct. 1952 (1998).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reed-Goss v. Astrue</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 18205 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 451 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Sher v. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 1924 (2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of America v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1199 (2007) .....	15
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Association, Inc. v. Commissioner of the City of New York</i> , 392 U.S. 280, 88 S.Ct. 1917 (1968) .....	21, 22, 23, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870 (1980) .....	14
<i>Weston v. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 724 F.2d 943 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Wiley v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 48 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	23
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. Proc., Rule 28 .....	13
Fed. R. App. Proc., Rule 28(a)(5)-(9) .....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)-(c) .....	1
